

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X  
**IN RE SOUTH AFRICAN APARTHEID  
LITIGATION** **02 MDL 1499 (SAS)**

----- X  
**This Document Relates to:**

----- X  
**LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA , et al.,**  
**Plaintiffs,**  
**-against-** **02 Civ. 4712 (SAS)**  
**02 Civ. 6218 (SAS)**  
**02 Civ. 1024 (SAS)**  
**DAIMLER AG, et al.,**  
**Defendants.**

----- X  
**SAKWE BALINTULO, et al.,**  
**Plaintiffs,**  
**-against-** **03 Civ. 4524 (SAS)**  
**DAIMLER AG, et al.,**  
**Defendants.**

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN  
ORDER FINDING CORPORATE LIABILITY UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	Procedural History .....	2
III.	<i>Kiobel I</i> is No Longer Binding Law on the Question of Corporate Liability .....	5
	A. Pursuant to the Rule That Second Circuit Precedent May Be Revisited After a Conflicting Supreme Court Decision, the Licci Court Recognized That <i>Kiobel II</i> Created Serious Doubt About the Holding of <i>Kiobel I</i> .....	6
	B. In Reaching the Merits on Extraterritoriality, <i>Kiobel II</i> Contradicted <i>Kiobel I</i> 's Dismissal Based on Subject Matter Jurisdiction, Thereby Effectively Vacating the Second Circuit's Holding on Corporate Liability .....	8
IV.	Corporations May Be Found Liable Under the ATS .....	11
	A. Other Circuits and <i>Kiobel II</i> Each Support Corporate Liability Under the ATS .....	12
	B. The Text, History, and Purpose of the ATS Demonstrate that Corporations Are Permissible ATS Defendants .....	14
	C. The Cause of Action in an ATS Case is Derived from Federal Common Law and Corporate Liability Exists Under Federal Common Law .....	17
	D. Even If Corporate Liability is a Question of International Law, Corporations are Permissible Defendants Under the ATS.....	20
V.	Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) .....	3
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	21
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 7
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	9
<i>Booth v. L’esperanza</i> , 3 F. Cas. 885-86 (D.S.C. 1798).....	18
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	14
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	19
<i>Daimler v. Bauman</i> , No. 11-965, 2014 WL 113486 (Jan. 14, 2014).....	11
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 11
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	20, 22
<i>Flomo v. Firestone</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Gelman v. Ashcroft</i> , 372 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	6

<i>Herero People’s Reparations Corp. v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , 370 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	3
<i>In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	3
<i>In re Sokolowski</i> , 205 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	1, 6, 7, 13
<i>Liu v. Siemens A.G.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 317, 2013 WL 5692504 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2013) .....	10
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	10
<i>Morrison. Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	1, 5, 6, 9
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Industries, Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 12
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	8

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013).....	passim
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Starshinova v. Batratchenko</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	passim
<i>Talbot v. Commanders &amp; Owners of Three Brigs</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 95 (High Ct. Err. & App. Pa. 1784).....	16
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) .....	17
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 506 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	6
<i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 865 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>United States v. Plugh</i> , 648 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	1, 6
<i>Wojchowski v. Daines</i> , 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6, 7
<b>RULES &amp; STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2109.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73, 76-77 (1789) .....	14

Beth Stephens, <i>The Amoralty of Profit: Transnational Corporations and Human Rights</i> , 20 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 45, 67 (2002).....	21
Control Council Law No. 2, "Providing for the Termination and Liquidation of the Nazi Organizations," Oct. 10, 1945, reprinted in 1 <i>Enactments and Approved Papers of the Control Council and Coordinating Committee</i> 131 (1945).....	23
Control Council Law No. 9, "Providing for the Seizure of Property Owned by I.G. Farbenindustrie and the Control Thereof," (1945).....	23
Doug Cassel, <i>Corporate Aiding and Abetting of Human Rights Violations: Confusion in the Courts</i> , 6 Nw. U. J. Int'l Hum. Rts. 304, 322-23 (2008) .....	24
International Commission of Jurists, <i>Report of the Expert Legal Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> (2008) .....	12, 20
Restatement (Third) of United States Foreign Relations Law, § 102(1)(c)(1987).....	21
<i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 461, 481-82 (1989).....	16
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467, 490, 493 (1986).....	16
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	15, 19
2 Emmerich de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations</i> , ch. 6 §§ 71-72 (Joseph Chitty, trans. and ed., T. J. W. Johnson & Co. 1867) (1758).....	16
